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2023 WARRANT ARTICLES 

TOWN OF SALEM, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Salem in the County of Rockingham and the State of New Hampshire qualified 

to vote in Town affairs: 

 

FIRST SESSION OF ANNUAL MEETING – DELIBERATIVE 

 

You are hereby notified to meet at Salem High School in said Salem on Saturday, February 4, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. 

The session shall consist of explanation, discussion and debate on warrant articles 2 through 22. Warrant articles 

may be amended subject to the following limitations: (a) warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall 

not be amended, (b) warrant articles that are amended shall be placed on the official ballot for a final vote on the 

main motion as amended, and (c) no warrant article shall be amended to eliminate subject matter of the article. 

 

SECOND SESSION OF ANNUAL MEETING – VOTING 

 

Voting on warrant articles 1 through 22 shall be conducted by official ballot to be held in conjunction with Town 

Meeting voting on Tuesday, March 14, 2023. You are hereby notified to meet at your respective polling places as 

follows: 

District 1 Fisk School 

District 2 Soule School 

District 3 Barron School 

District 4 Ingram Senior Center 

District 6 North Salem School 

 

The polls will open at 7:00 a.m. and will not close before 7:00 p.m.   

 

Article 1: Choose All Necessary Town Officers for Ensuing Year 

 

Two for Selectman (3 years) 

 Daniel Guild 

 Paul Pelletier 

 Cathy Stacey 

 Joe Sweeney 

 Jamie Thornock 

 

Two for Budget Committee 

(3 years) 

 Steven Goddu 

 Tanya Donnelly 

 

One for Town Clerk (3 years) 

 Susan Wall 

 

One for Tax Collector 

(3 years) 

 Martha Breen 

 

One for Treasurer (3 years) 

 John Sytek 

 

One for Library Trustee 

(1 year) 

 Christopher George 

 

One for Library Trustee 

(3 years) 

 Kathleen Norton 

 Anthony R. Conte 

 

One for Trustee of the Trust Funds  

(3 years) 

 Richard O’Shaughnessy 

 Christopher George 

 

Two for Planning Board (3 years) 

 Bianca Carlson 

 Luanne David 

 Joseph Feole 

 

Three for Zoning Board of Adjustment 

(3 years) 

 Jeffrey Hatch 

 Claire Karibian 

 Brian Thornock 

 Dionne Garon 
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Article 2: Approve Charter as Recommended by Charter Commission 

Shall the Town approve the charter recommended by the Charter Commission? (Requires a 3/5 Ballot Vote) 

Summary in Accordance with RSA 49-B:6, I:  Salem currently operates with an Official Ballot Town Meeting, with 

a Board of Selectmen of five members. The Charter proposes an Official Ballot Town Council with a Town Council 

of nine members. The Charter proposes an Official Ballot Town Council, according to RSA 49-D:3, I-a. The Charter 

provides that the matters reserved for the official ballot are the town budget, bond articles, transfer of property, 

charter amendments, salaries of councilors and similar items.  Zoning amendments and other business is left to the 

legislative authority of the Council.  In addition, the Charter establishes a formal Ethics Committee, and provides 

for a process to investigate Ethics Complaints made against members of town boards, town employees and town 

officials. The Charter also formally establishes requirements for communications with the citizens of the town, 

requiring notification of citizens about upcoming municipal elections, and where to find information pertaining to 

that election. 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: N/A 

Background: In 2022 voters approved the election of a nine-member Charter Commission.  Over several months, 

the Commission met to prepare a proposed charter for consideration by the voters.  As required by state statutes, 

the proposed charter was submitted to the NH Attorney General’s Office, NH Department of Revenue 

Administration, and the NH Secretary of State’s Office for review and approval.  Additionally, the proposed charter 

was reviewed by Town legal counsel as required by the State.  With minor modifications, the proposed charter was 

approved by the State offices.  The above summary is a requisite component of the warrant article.  However, it is 

just a summary. A full copy of the proposed charter as well as the final report prepared by the Charter Commission 

is available on the Town’s website under the Charter Commission webpage or may be obtained at the Town Hall. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen, Charter Commission 

Funding Source: No Funding Required 

 

Article 3:  Sewer Rehabilitation Planning–Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) Loan  $100,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the purpose 

of wastewater planning work relative to infiltration/inflow evaluations and sewer rehabilitation of the municipal 

sewer system and to authorize the issuance of not more than $100,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the 

provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33), and to authorize the Selectmen to issue and negotiate such 

bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and to further authorize the Selectmen to offset a portion 

of said appropriation by applying for a Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) loan, it being understood that 

repayment of the loan may include up to 100% principal forgiveness? This project is contingent upon approval of 

a CWSRF loan application.  (Requires a 3/5 Ballot Vote.) 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background: This project includes tasks to assist the Town in evaluating deficiencies and planning improvements 

within the wastewater system. The Town’s wastewater collection system consists of approximately 72.5 miles of 

gravity sewer, 3 miles of force main, and 10 wastewater pumping stations. The Town is required to evaluate 

infiltration and inflow in the system and develop reasonable mitigation programs pursuant to Section 4.f of the 

Town’s inter-municipal agreement with Greater Lawrence Sanitary District (GLSD). This project works in 

conjunction with the Sewer Master Plan. As a part of that plan, flow metering was performed to evaluate and 

prioritize sewer replacement in areas of the system exhibiting the highest infiltration and inflow. All data gathered 

will be entered into the Town database and VUEWorks GIS asset and work order system. This loan qualifies for 

100% principal forgiveness from the NH Department of Environmental Services, Clean Water State Revolving Fund 

and has no tax rate impact. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Loan – Principal Forgiveness 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 
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Article 4: 2023 Operating Budget    $65,379,536 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant 

articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as 

amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling 65,379,536? Should this article be 

defeated, the default budget shall be $62,937,141, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required 

by previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with 

RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  This article provides funding for the recurring annual operating costs of providing a broad range of 

public services to the community. Please review the financial report and recommendations of the Budget Committee 

detailed in the warrant as shown on the MS-737 Form. The operating budget is a "bottom line budget” by law in 

New Hampshire. Therefore, the final vote taken on this article will be based on the aggregate appropriation. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax  Water Rate  Sewer Rate 

Rate Impact:   $4.68 $3.80  $5.00 

 

Article 5: General Government and Recreation Restoration   $394,972 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars ($394,972) to maintain general government and recreation services at current or similar levels 

in addition to those funds included in the General Fund operation budget, with $248,616 to come from unassigned 

fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: Without 

Background: This warrant article restores funds that were reduced during the budget process.  The intent is to 

allow the general government and recreation services to remain at the same or greater levels as 2022.  The intent 

is to keep the senior center operations the same, decrease wait times at town hall, maintain certain software as a 

service contract(s), as well as restore other operational efficiencies.      

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax  

Rate Impact:   $0.022 

 

Article 6: Police Restoration     $275,978 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Eight Dollars ($275,978) to maintain police services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds 

included in the General Fund operation budget, with $173,715 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  This warrant article will restore funding for the police operating budget. The current proposed budget 

would hinder the hiring of patrol officers approved by voters in previous operating budgets. The funding will allow 

the Police Department to continue operations at its current level.  The Police Department is experiencing challenges 

and community growth not seen in decades. In 2022, the Police Department answered 31,103 calls for service, 

which resulted in 1,134 arrests, while also responding to 662 motor vehicle accidents, and conducting 7,985 motor 

vehicle stops. The restoration is needed for the agency to continue to provide the expected level of service while 

ensuring officers receive proper and relevant training to remain current with best practices. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.016 
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Article 7: Fire Restoration    $242,956 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-

Six Dollars ($242,956) to maintain fire services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds included in 

the General Fund operation budget, with $152,929 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  This warrant article is seeking funding to restore the Fire Department operating budget to maintain 

on-duty shift staffing of seventeen (17) Firefighter/Fire Officer/EMT/AEMT & Paramedics 24 hours a day, 7 days 

a week, 365 days a year, between the current three (3) fire stations. Through the budget process the Fire Department 

portion of the operating budget was reduced by $242,956, which will result in the need to reduce the on-duty staffing 

for a period of at least 45 days in 2023, which will result in the closing of the North Salem Fire Station for a period 

of time.  These funds will be used to replace Firefighters & Fire Officers who are absent due to vacation, sick, & 

holiday leave, accident on-duty, military, training, bereavement, and administrative leave.  

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.014 

 

Article 8: Transfer Station Restoration    $78,305 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars 

($78,305) to maintain transfer station services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds included in the 

General Fund operation budget, with $49,289 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  This warrant article will help offset additional costs incurred by the new Solid Waste Contract that 

took effect this past year and which increased 48.5% ($450,803) collectively due to inflation and continued volatility 

in the recycling industry. Solid Waste increased by $30.00 per ton and Recycling increased by $78.00 per ton. This 

restoration will allow items including Household Hazardous Waste Day, Brush Collection, and extended hours on 

Wednesday Evenings and Saturday openings to remain intact. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:  $0.004 

 

Article 9: Purchase Two Turf Mowers    $40,434 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 

($40,434) for the purpose of purchasing two (2) turf mowers for the Public Works Division for daily operations of 

ground maintenance at Town facilities, parks, properties, and cemeteries, with $25,451 to come from unassigned 

fund balance? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background: These two mowers are vital to day-to-day operations and will be replaced in kind. M-55 is a 14-year-

old 60” deck sit down hydrostatic turf mower and has broken down numerous times over the past two seasons and 

is currently out of service. It is utilized by Public Works (Streets Section) to mow Town owned properties, rail trail, 

rights-of-way, and fields. M-51 is a 20-year-old 48” deck sit down hydrostatic turf mower with a bagging unit. This 

mower is utilized by Public Works (Cemetery Section) for care of all Town cemeteries and the Town Common. This 

mower is well past its useful life of 12 years. 

 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.002 

2023 Town Meeting Voters Guide 4 March 14, 2023 Election and Ballot Voting



 

 

2023 TOWN MEETING WARRANT & VOTERS GUIDE 

 

Article 10: Replace Roof at District Court    $536,850 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($536,850) for the replacement of and improvements to the Roof at the Salem District Court House located 

at 35 Geremonty Drive, Salem, NH, with $536,850 to come from unassigned fund balance? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background: The roof at the District Court House is a loose laid membrane‐type roof overlaying rigid insulation 

held in place by a 1-to-2-inch layer of small diameter ballast of river stones. The roof was last replaced in 1998 

and was identified as at the end of its useful life per the 2017 Facility Assessment by HL Turner. The stone ballast 

will be removed and a new fully adhered EPDM or TPO membrane will be installed over new rigid insulation.  All 

the roof drains and strainer baskets will be replaced along with the two plexiglass sky domes. The Town of Salem 

owns and operates this building with space leased to New Hampshire State Agencies including, Bureau of Court 

Facilities, The Division for Children Youth and Families, and Probation and is obligated by the lease to ensure 

proper maintenance and compliance by industry standards. The expected lease revenue to the Town in 2023 is 

$430,133.  The payment for this purpose will come from unassigned fund balance and therefore will have no impact 

to the tax rate. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 

 

Article 11: Purchase Fire Pumper    $945,096 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Nine Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Ninety-Six Dollars 

($945,096) to purchase a Fire Engine-Pumper and related equipment for the Fire Department, with $747,885 to 

come from unassigned fund balance and $197,211 to come from public safety impact fees? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  This warrant article is seeking funding to purchase a new fire engine/pumper. The replacement of 

this fire engine/pumper is part of the Salem Fire Department’s vehicle replacement schedule. This pumper will have 

a 1,000-gallon water tank, 1,500 gallon per minute pump, a foam system with a 30-gallon class A foam tank and 

will carry the typical compliment of hose and tools that is carried on a pumper truck.  This new pumper will replace 

a 28-year-old pumper. Funding for this purchase will include $197,211 from public safety impact fees with the 

remainder to come from unassigned fund balance and therefore will have no impact to the tax rate. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Public Safety Impact Fees 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 

 

Article 12: Winter Weather Operations     $375,000  

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000) 

to be placed in the Snow Expendable Trust Fund previously established in 1998 for the purpose of managing winter 

weather, including but not limited to plowing and removing snow, sanding and chemically treating streets, and 

otherwise responding to hazardous road conditions related to winter weather, with $200,000 to come from 

unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen:   With Budget Committee: With 

Background: This article funds the total anticipated cost of Winter Weather operations for the calendar year 2023 

in addition to appropriation contained in the 2023 Operating Budget. The 2022 appropriation was $800,026 with 

expenditures to date for 2022 at $944,660 and expected to go over $1,000,000 once closed out.  Inflation has 

created significant cost increases for road salt, contracted plowing services, and fuel. Any unexpended funds will 

remain in the Snow Expendable Trust Fund.  The balance in the Snow Expendable Trust Fund is $680,691.  
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The $810,000 appropriation will be expended prior to withdrawing funds from the Snow Expendable Trust. 

$175,000 will be funded via taxation and the remaining $200,000 will be funded with unassigned fund balance. 

 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.026 

 

Article 13: 2023 Road Construction and Engineering Program  $3,800,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($3,800,000) to be added to the Roadway Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 1990 for the purpose of 

repair and/or reconstruction of existing roads and associated drainage improvements, and engineering?  Shall the 

Town further authorize the Board of Selectmen to accept any and all State Aid or other revenue source that may 

become available for this work and to take any other action relative thereto including acquiring or conveying 

interests in real property necessary to complete the work? The funds will be used for the improvement, 

reconstruction, maintenance, crack sealing, and engineering of roads as outlined in the 10-year road program. 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background: Within the context of the 10-Year Road Program, capital road rehabilitation and reconstruction 

continue towards a goal of improving overall road conditions within the Town.  Road Program priorities are 

generally guided by road condition and PCI (pavement condition index) ratings, traffic volumes, and opportunities 

to coordinate road construction with other projects.  A majority of the funds are dedicated to construction, with a 

portion of the funds being allocated to engineering design of other main roads.  This overall approach enables the 

Town to execute a well-coordinated construction project, and at the same time, prepare/maintain a healthy backlog 

of design projects that will be ready for reconstruction in subsequent years.  Efforts will focus on all or part of the 

following streets as funding allows and as advised by the Road Stabilization Committee: 

Road Reconstruction: 

• Duston Road – North Main Street to Atkinson Road 

• Keewaydin Drive – 575’ south of Pelham Road to Cul-De-Sac 

• Island Road – Shore Drive to Dead End 

• Gordon Avenue – Shadow Lake Road to Gordon Avenue Extension 

• London Road – Hitty Road to Dead End 

• Brook Hollow Drive – Colleen Drive (North) to Colleen Drive (South) 

• Main Street – 100’ East of Broadway (Route 28) to Millville Street 

Road Maintenance (Mill/Overlay): 

• South Broadway - 720’ North of Cluff Crossing Road to 50’ North of Cluff Crossing Road (Staples Entrance) 

• Atkinson Road – North Main Street to Haverhill Road 

• Pleasant Street – Conifer Way to South Policy Street 

• Autumn Woods Road – Deerfield Street to Cul-De-Sac 

• Henry Street – Millville Street to Morrison Avenue 

• A Avenue – Millville Street to Dead End 

• Alta Avenue – Briar Avenue to Mayberry Street 

• Belair Lane – Connell Drive to Cul-De-Sac 

• Asbury Street – Millville Street to Cul-De-Sac 

• Beverly Avenue – Alexander Avenue to Dyer Avenue 

Crack Seal: 

• Miscellaneous Locations 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impacts:   $0.574 
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Article 14: AFSCME Collective Bargaining Agreement   $211,491 

Shall the Town vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the 

Board of Selectmen and the members of the Local #1801, American Federation of State, County and Municipal 

Employees (AFSCME), which call for the following changes to salaries and benefits at the current staffing level 

and the addition of two new employees included in the 2023 operating budget: 

Fiscal Year   Estimated Increase/Decrease  Explanation  

 2023     $211,491 Increase  Placement in new wage schedule April 1, 2023 

        Reduction in max sick leave accrual 

 2024      $120,947 Increase 3.50% salary adjustment April 1, 2024 

        Reduced of cost share of one health plan 

 2025     $138,599 Increase  3.50% salary adjustment April 1, 2025 

 2026      $134,496 Increase  3.50% salary adjustment April 1, 2026 

 2027      $144,304 Increase  3.50% salary adjustment April 1, 2027 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $211,491, such sum representing the anticipated increase in 

salaries and benefits required by the new agreement from what would be paid under the current agreement at 

current staffing levels? (Majority vote) 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen:  With Budget Committee: With 

Background: There are 34 full-time members in this collective bargaining unit. This is a five-year contract. If this 

article is adopted by the voters, the Town’s 2023 Operating Budget will be increased by $211,491.  Of this amount 

$113,871 will be raised via taxation, $28,150 funded by the sewer rate, and $69,470 funded by the water rate.  The 

members of this union have agreed to reducing the maximum accrual of sick leave, the addition of Juneteenth as a 

holiday, multiple language changes, and increasing the employee share of one of the health plans offered.   

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source:  Property Tax, Sewer Rate, and Water Rate 

Rate Impact:   $0.017 

 

Article 15:  Fund Special Election to Elect Town Council   $11,200 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($11,200) for the 

purpose of funding the costs to hold a special election to elect a Town Council to be held in accordance with the 

proposed Municipal Charter, Article 10?  Funding for this purpose is contingent upon Article 2 passing approving 

the Town Charter as recommended by the Charter Commission. 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Background:  If article 2 is passed by the voters, the Town is required to hold a special election to elect a 9-Member 

Town Council.  The amount to be raised represents the estimated cost to hold the special election. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.002 

 

Article 16: Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund  $50,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to be placed in the Other 

Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund, previously established in accordance with New Hampshire RSA 

Chapter 31:19-c for the purpose of paying for other post-employment benefits to employees and their beneficiaries 

after their termination of service as provided in the law and administrative expenses, with $40,000 to come from 

unassigned fund balance, $5,000 from the sewer fund, and $5,000 from the water fund?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 
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Background: This article provides funding for a trust fund for other post-employment benefits other than pension. 

Credit rating agencies as well as the auditors want to see that the Town annually funds an OPEB trust fund. 

Regularly funding an OPEB trust will help maintain the Town’s AAA credit rating as well as reduce the liability on 

the Town’s financial statements. The money in the account can only be used as allowed by RSA Chapter 31:19-c. 

This fund will allow the Town to earn interest to help pay for future obligations.  Five thousand dollars ($5,000) 

will be appropriated from the Sewer Fund and five thousand dollars ($5,000) will be appropriated from the Water 

fund with the remainder to come from unassigned fund balance and therefore will have no impact to the tax rate. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Water & Sewer Fund 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 

Article 17: Re-Adopt Veterans Exemption 

Shall the Town vote to readopt the provisions of RSA 72:28-b (previously approved in 2017, Article 23), in 

accordance with RSA 72:27-a, previously adopted for an All-Veterans Tax Credit, at $750 per year?  If readopted 

and approved, this article shall take effect for the 2023 property tax year.  (Majority Vote Required). 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: N/A 

NOTE:  Article 17 was amended at the February 4, 2023 deliberative session to increase the exemption from 

$500 to $750. 

Background: Since 2005, the Town of Salem has provided Veterans with a $500 credit on their real estate taxes. 

Over the years, the NH legislature has passed legislation affecting either the amount of exemption or who is eligible 

to receive it.  In 2017, the Town adopted the “All Veterans Tax Credit” (RSA 72:28-b) which expanded eligibility 

requirements of the credits to include Veterans who served in active duty for at least 90 days and were honorably 

discharged.  In 2022, new legislation was passed by the NH Legislature to include Veterans who have not yet been 

discharged from service in the armed forces. In order for the Town to continue offering a $500 Veterans Tax Credit 

to eligible individuals, the New Legislature requires the Town to “re-adopt” the provisions of RSA 72:28-b also 

known as the All Veterans Tax Credit.  If voters fail to re-adopt RSA 72:28-b, the Veterans tax exemption will revert 

back to the Legislature’s original tax exemption amount of $50. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.04 (Estimated) 

Article 18: Exemptions for Solar Energy Systems 

Shall the Town vote to re-adopt the provisions of RSA 72:61-64 inclusively, (previously adopted in 1979, Article 

20), which provide for an optional property tax exemption from the property’s assessed value, for property tax 

purposes, for persons owning real property, which is equipped with solar energy systems intended for use at the 

immediate site? Such property tax exemption shall be in the amount equal to any increased value of the property 

resulting from such system. For the purpose of this exemption, solar energy system is defined pursuant to RSA 

72:61. If readopted and approved, this article shall take effect for the 2023 property tax year. (Majority vote 

required). 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: N/A 

Background: The purpose of this article is to update language relating to changes in the definition of “solar energy 

systems”.  In accordance with RSA 72:61, solar energy systems are defined as “a system which utilizes solar energy 

to heat or cool the interior of a building or to heat water for use in a building and which includes one or more 

collectors and a storage container."  A solar energy system is also defined as a system which provides electricity 

for a building by the use of photovoltaic panels.  In order for the Town to offer an exemption for a solar energy 

system, voters need to re-adopt the provisions of RSA 72:61-64.  

Originator:   Board of Selectmen 

Rate Impact:  $0.00 
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Article 19: By Petition:  Kelley Library Capital Reserve Fund  $65,649 

By Petition:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate a sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Nine 

Dollars ($65,649), such sum representing additional funds to be added to the Kelley Library Building Capital 

Reserve Fund? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Originator:    Petitioners 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.010 

 

Article 20: By Petition:  Kelley Library – Maintain Operations  $32,417 

By Petition:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate a sum of Thirty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen 

Dollars ($32,417) to maintain library services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds included in the 

General Fund operation budget? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

Originator:    Petitioners 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.005 

 

Article 21: By Petition:  Isaiah 58    $7,500 

By Petition:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate a sum of $7,500 to Isaiah 58 New Hampshire for the 

purpose of providing assistance for housing and support services to individuals and families in need of assistance? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With 

 

NOTE:  Article 21 was amended at the February 4, 2023 deliberative session to increase the funding from $5,000 

to $7,500. 

 

Originator:    Petitioners 

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.001 

 

Article 22: By Petition:  Hand Counting Ballots 

By Petition:  Shall the Town vote to adopt the following provisions pertaining to elections:  Any and all town or 

school board regular or special election voting shall be by paper ballot only and all ballots shall be hand counted. 

The use of any and all electronic ballot counting devises shall immediately cease and are prohibited for all voting 

purposes.  This removes any and all perceived or actual authority under RSA 656:40 for selectmen or any other 

governing body of the Town of Salem, NH to approve on a trial or permanent basis the leasing, use or 

experimentation of any electronic ballot counting devices? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: Without Budget Committee: N/A 

Originator:   Petitioner 
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